Senate Bill #2916

TITLE: Changing the name of the Outreach, Programming, and Electrical Changing the name of the Outreach, Programming, and Electrical Changing the name of the Outreach, Programming, and Electrical Changing the name of the Outreach, Programming, and Electrical Changing the name of the Outreach, Programming, and Electrical Changing the name of the Outreach, Programming, and Electrical Changing the name of the Outreach, Programming, and Electrical Changing the Name of the Outreach, Programming, and Electrical Changing the Name of the Outreach, Programming, and Electrical Changing the Name of the Outreach, Programming, and Electrical Changing the Name of the Outreach, Programming, and Electrical Changing the Name of the Outreach, Programming, and Electrical Changing the Name of the Outreach, Programming, and Electrical Changing the Name of the Outreach, Programming, Programming,

Committee

DATE INTRODUCED: 10/31/23

AUTHOR: Outreach, Programing, and Elections Committee

SPONSORS: Senators Hennigar, Murfitt, Knull, Relaford, Brown, Director

Yang

1. WHEREAS, the purpose of the Associated Students of the University of Wyoming

2. (ASUW) is to serve our fellow students in the best manner possible; and,

3. WHEREAS, the current name of the Outreach, Programming, and Elections committee

4. does not reflect what the committee does; and

5. WHEREAS, since this committee has become the committee that handles everything

6. related to Homecoming changing the committee's name to the Homecoming, Outreach,

7. Programing, and Elections Committee would better reflect the responsibilities of this

8. committee; and,

9. WHEREAS, the ASUW by-laws would have to be changed as seen in Addendum A to

10. fully reflect this name change; and,

11. WHEREAS, this has been something the Outreach, Programming, and Elections

12. Committee has been thinking about since Homecoming was added to our jurisdiction.

13. THEREFORE, be it enacted by the Associated Students of the University of Wyoming

14. (ASUW) student government that the Outreach, Programming, and Elections Committee

15. will now be referred to as the Homecoming, Outreach, Programming, and Elections

16. Committee; and,

17. THEREFORE, be it further enacted that the by-laws are changed as seen in the

- 18. previously mentioned in Addendum A; and,
- 19. THEREFORE be it further enacted that these changes go into effect immediately upon
- 20. passage of this bill.

Referred to:	Outreach, Progra	amming, and E	Elections, Progra	ams and Institutional
Development, Steerin	ıg		,)	
Date of Passage: N	ovember 7 th , 2023	Signed:	Kamero	n Myster
		(A.	SUW Chairper	son)
"Being enacted on _	November 7 th , 2023	J, I do hereby	sign my name	hereto and approve this
Senate action."	SAUE	K = M	TH	

ASUW President

Addendum A

Article 2. Legislative Branch Section 2.02 The ASUW Senate

- 10. Standing Committees
- H. The ASUW Homecoming, Outreach, Programming, and Elections Committee
- c. Composition: The committee shall consist of a minimum six (6) ASUW Senators, one (1) of whom shall serve as a chairperson and at least one (1) First-Year Senator. The chair shall not be permitted to run for the position of ASUW President or Vice President in the election that occurs during their time as chair. The committee shall elect a secretary, w will take attendance and take notes for the chair The ASUW Vice President shall appoint a minimum of one (1) executive to serve as ex-officio on the committee. The ASUW Advisor, or designee, shall serve as advisor.
- i. Additional information on the purpose, powers, and composition of the ASUW Homecoming, Outreach, Programming, and Elections Committee can be seen in the ASUW Elections
- 11. Special Committees
- I. Charlotte Hearne Davis Scholarship Committee
- c. Composition: The Charlotte Hearne Davis Scholarship will be chaired by the First-Year Senate advisor and will be composed of the Chair of the Homecoming, Outreach, Programming, and Elections Committee, the ASUW President (or designee), a designee from the Division of Student Affairs, an ASUW Senator-at-Large, and the ASUW Project Coordinator

Article 7. Programs and Services Section 7.01 Programs and Services

- B. Low Interaction Governance Groups
- a. These groups provide governance which is either internal to ASUW, require little interaction with the public or both. Because of this, these groups are not to be considered priorities for scheduling during the first run-week one priority scheduling block in the Wyoming Union. These groups should be encouraged to make use of the ASUW Office for their weekly meetings whenever possible. Groups which choose not to use the ASUW Office are subject to the availability and scheduling policies of all other student groups of the Union Events Office. These include:
- i. ASUW Advocacy, Diversity, and Policy Committee
- ii. ASUW Program and Institutional Development Committee
- iii. Safe Ride Advisory Board

iv. ASUW Steering Committee

v. ASUW Student Homecoming, Outreach, and Programming, and Elections Committee